

Amendment Report

Licence Number	L8857/2014/1		
Licence Holder	Shire of Cranbrook		
File Number:	DER2014/002435-1		
Premises	Registered office - 19 Gathorne Street CRANBROOK WA 6321		
	Prescribed Premises -		
	Frankland Waste Management Facility		
	Racecourse Road		
	FRANKLAND WA 6396		
	Being Lot 72 on Plan 182116		
	As defined by the Premises maps attached to the licence amendment		
Date of Amendment	23 December 2019		

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (EP Act) as set out in this Amendment Report.

Tracey Hassell A/MANAGER, WASTE INDUSTRIES REGULATORY SERVICES an officer delegated under section 20 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (WA).

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Report, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition		
Amendment Report	refers to this document		
Category/ Categories/ Cat.	categories of Prescribed Premises as set out in Schedule 1 of the EP Regulations		
CEO	means Chief Executive Officer. CEO for the purposes of notification means: Director General Department Administering the Environmental Protection Act 1986 Locked Bag 10 JOONDALUP DC WA 6919 info@dwer.wa.gov.au		
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act		
Department	means the department established under section 35 of the Public Sector Management Act 1994 and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act.		
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation		
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)		
Existing Licence	The Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of and during this Review		
Licence Holder	Shire of Cranbrook		
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.		
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Amendment Report applies, as specified at the front of this Amendment Report.		

Amendment Report

The Licence Holder has applied for a licence amendment to the Existing Licence L8857/2014/1. The amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This report of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment

- *Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles* (July 2015)
- *Guidance Statement: Setting Conditions* (October 2015)
- *Guidance Statement: Licence Duration* (August 2016)
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (June 2019)
- *Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment* (February 2017)
- *Guidance Statement: Environmental Siting* (November 2016)
- Guideline: Industry Regulation Guide to Licensing (June 2019)

Amendment description

The amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This report of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This report is limited only to an amendment to the licence expiry date to extend the duration of the Licence by five years. No amendment to current activities or infrastructure is proposed.

Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L8857/2014/1.

Table 2: Licence amendments

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L8857/2014/1	23/12/2019	Licence Amendment (this report)

Decision

The Delegated Officer considers the Licence Holder initiated amendment to the licence expiry date as acceptable.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Licence and draft Amendment Report on 20 December 2019. The Licence Holder replied on 20 December 2019 with no comments and requested that the remainder of the consultation period be waived.

Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	Date Issued	Reference	Availability	
1	Works Approval issued (W5514/2013/1)	14/11/2013	W5514/2013/1	DWER records (A684846)	
2	Licence issued (L8857/2014)	8/6/2012	L8857/2014/1	DWER records (A513742)	
6	Licence Amendment Application and supporting documentation	11/12/2019	L8857/2014/1	DWER Records (DWERDT234345)	
8	DER, July 2015. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Regulatory</i> <i>Principles.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		DER 2015a		
9	DER, October 2015. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Setting Conditions.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		DER 2015b		
10	DER, August 2016. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Licence Duration.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		DER 2016a	accessed at	
11	DER, November 2016. <i>Guidance Statement:</i> <i>Environmental Sitting.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		DER 2016b	www.dwer.wa.gov.au	
12	DER, February 2017. <i>Guidance</i> <i>Statement: Risk Assessments.</i> Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.		DER 2017a		
13	DWER, June 2019. <i>Guideline:</i> <i>Decision Making.</i> Department of Water and Environmental Regulation, Perth.		DWER 2019a		
14.	DWER, June 2019. <i>Guideline:</i> <i>Industry Regulation Guide to</i> <i>Licensing.</i> Department of Water and Environmental Regulation, Perth.		DWER 2019b		